C. Other long term benefit - Compensated absences as at year end amounts to Rs. 99 lakhs (March 31, 2023: Rs. 88
lakhs)

 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the
outcome of the Present value of obligation (PVO) and aids in understanding the uncertainty of reported amounts.

1-  Sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumptions viz. Discount rate and Salary escalation rate
as of the end of the reporting period, showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected
by changes  is called out in the table above.

2- The assumptions  used in preparing the sensitivity analysis is

 Discount rate at +100bps and – 100 bps

 Salary escalation rate at +100 bps and -100 bps

3- The method used to calculate the liability in these  scenarios is by keeping all the other  parameters and the
data same as in the base liability calculation except for the parameters to be stressed.

4- There is no change in the method from the previous period and the points/percentage by which the
assumptions are stressed are same as that in the previous year.

Impact of change in discount rate when base assumption is decreased/increased by 100 basis point
(Rupees in lakhs)

Discount rate
March 31, 2024

Present value of
Obligation

March 31, 2023
Present value of

Obligation

a) Discount rate -100 basis point  466  404

b) Discount rate +100 basis point  404  341

Honeywell Electrical Devices and Systems India Limited
Annual Report 2023-24

74

Notes

Notes to the financial statements

Impact of change in salary increase rate when base assumption is decreased/increased by 100 basis point
(Rupees in lakhs)

Salary escalation rate
March 31, 2024

Present value of
Obligation

March 31, 2024
Present value of

Obligation

a) Salary escalation rate -100 basis point  402  339

b) Discount rate +100 basis point 468 405

In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligations has been
calculated using Projected Unit Credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied
in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in the Balance sheet.

Percentage of each category of plan assets to total fair value of plan asset

Sr. No. Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023

1 Insurer managed funds 100% 100%

Gratuity fund contributions are made to LIC.

The overall expected rate of return on assets is based on the expectation of the average long term rate of return